TUSCARAWAS COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

ANNUAL REPORT - 1966

The Health Department Staff at the end of 1966 consisted of: A full time

Health Commissioner, eight Registered Nurses, four Sanitarians and five
Clerks,

The following is a compilation of the efforts of this staff during 1966 to
promote Public Health in Tuscarawas County.

1. Inservice Training:

Cardiac Workshop 2 weeks, attended by one Public Health Nurse
Rehabilitation Workshop 2 weoks, attended by two Public Health Nurses
Pediatric Cardiac Clinic 1 day, attendsd by four Public Health Nurses
Food Supervisors Seminar 2 days, attendsd by one Sanitarian
Rehabilitation Seminar 1 day, attended by Health Commissicner

2, Health Information Activities:

Talks given to various clubs and organizations 19
Radio Programs, participation in 65
Meetings attendsd in interest of Public Health 13
Newspaper Releases 98

3. Acute Communicable Disease Control:

Cases Reported 25
Home Nursing Visits 62

4. \Venereal Disease Control:

Cases Reported . 7
Gonorrhea §
Syphilis 2
Home Nursing Visits to contacts and suspects 24
Auxiliary Visits 32

S, Immunization Clinic:

Immunizations Given 2,106
DPT 736
DT 319
Polio 416
Smallpox 575
Typhoid 36
Flu 24
6. A. New Cases of Tuberculosis 5
Total Cases Registered 27
Patients in T.B. Hospitals 7

Patients in own homes 20



B. Number of X-rays taken at Clinic 3,865

Number of tuberculosis suspects found 10
Number of imactive cases found 6
Number of non-tuberculosis pathology found 145

(Cancer 1, Cardiac 86, other 58)

L. Tuberculin Testing

Number of persons skin tested 3,581
Number of reactors found 68
Number of reactors x-rayed 63
Number of contacts to reactors x-rayed 64
New cases found 0

(This testing was in the schools, grades 1, 9 and 12 plus school
personnel)

D. Tuberculosis Nursing Service given to:

Cases 31
Contacts 96
Suspects 1
Others 177

(Home nursing visits for guidance, therapy and auxiliary 1,011)

Maternal Health Services:
Number of patients receiving service 1
Number of home nursing visits 33

Child Health Services:

A. School Health:

Examinations conducted 84
Vision screenings 10,530
Rescreened 2,183
Referred 1,119
Referrals completed 806
Hearing screenings 2,628
Rescreened 166
Threshold tests 98
Referred 41
Referrals completed 19
Other scresnings 1,476
Referred 8
Referrals completed 1
School Enrollment 1-12 grade

Public Schools 15,169

Parochial Schools 1,381

from records submitted to the schools it was learnsed that 1,639
students had received physical sxaminations from their family
physician and the following immunizations had been given prior ta
entering school:

D.P.T. 1,821
Polio 1,776
Smallpox 1,748



B. Number of children receiving home nursing visits 473

Total number of home nursing visits 921
Auxiliary visits 47
Referrals made 133

9, Cancer Nursing Service:

Number of persons receiving nursing service 56
Number of home nursing visits 300
Auxiliary visits 123

10. Heart Nursing Service:

Number of persons receiving home nursing visits 4
Number of home nursing visits 6
Auxiliary visits 3

11. Community Rheumatic Fever Program:

New Cases Reported 3
Previous cases carried 322
Number of patients on preventative therapy 201
Number of patients receiving home nursing service 105
Number of home nursing visits 202
Number of Auxiliary 147
12, Chronic Disease and Adult Health Program:
Number of persons receiving home nursing visits 93
Number of home nursing visits 714
Number of Auxiliary Visits 170
13, Mental Health Services:
Number of persons receiving home nursing visits 23
Number of home nursing visits 39
Number of Auxiliary visits 18

Vital Records:

A. Birth Records:
Total Births Reported 1966 1,352
Correcting Affidavites filed 39

B. Death Records:
Total Death Reported 1966 754
Leading Causes of Death:
1. Diseases of Heart & Circulatory System 401
2. Cancer 95
3. Strokes etc. 67
4. Diseases of Respiratory System 47
5. Accidents 38



Enviromental Sanitation Programs:

1.

2,

3.

4.
5,
6.

T

8.

Water supply and waste disposal:
A. Water supplies

Municipal

Semi public

Private

B. Sewage disposal
Municipal
Semi public
Private

C. Garbage and refuss

D. Plumbing

Buildings and places Number
A. Schools 38
B. Rest homes 18
C. Trailer parks 5
D. Camps, parks, resorts 11
E. Housing -
Fo. Swimming places 13

Food and milk programs
A. Food service operations 395

8. Food handling 138
C. Dairy farms 1
D. Milk plants 1
E. Meat plants 7
Nuisances

Insect control

Rodent control

Rabies control

Consultations

49
36
123

18
88
281
58

6

26
33

14

139

43

22
31

274

1

1

103

15
29
303

62
480

42

29
13
17
18
13
532
173
1
21

454

264

404
126
259

36
13

Heads taken to Cuyahoga Falls Ohio Department of Health for Rabies check:
Skunk 3; chipmunk 1; dog 6; groundhog 1; rat 1; squirrel 1; bat 2; cat 63

rabbit 1; groundmole 1; fox 2; weasel 1; hamster 3.

Heads found positive for rabies - 0O,

Series of rabies vaccins given -~ 3.

Laboratory Services:

Vater plate counts
Water coliform counts
Milk plate counts

Milk coliform counts
Butter fat tests

Milk phosphatase tests
Sediment tests
Inhibitory tests

Tuscarawas County Lab

4
4

69
66

45

6

15
12

17

Steubenville City Lab

Ingspections \Water Samples

29



$53,199.97

$23,035,.78
$10,126.12
$ 9,840.00
$ 5,033,95
$ 4,635.00
$ 4,561.33

$ 1,117.75

Dover
22 Township
17 Villages

Uhrichsvill

Combined He
District

Per Capita
Per Capita
Per Capita
Per Capita
Per Capita

SOURCE OF FUNDS REPORT
TUSCARAWAS COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

1966

23% from 22 Townships

OR 48% from 3/10 th Mill Levy 12% from Dover City
10% from 17 Villages
3% from Uhrichsville City

OR 21% from Fees and Licenses

OR 9% from 22 Townships

OR 8% from Federal Funds

OR 5% from Dover City

OR 4% from State Subsidy

OR 4% from 17 Villages

OR 1% from Uhrichsville City

Per Capita Assessed Per Capita Per Capita from
Valuation Appropriation 3/10th Levy
for Health
$3,413.46 $.41 $1,05
8 2,685.78 «32 .87
2,258,55 27 «75
e 1,595.70 .19 53
alth
2,614,50 .31% .80%

Appropriation from Levy $ .803
Appropriation from Combined Health District .31%
from Licenses and Fees 36
from Federal Funds .15
from State Subsidy .07

Total Per Capita for Health 1966 $1.70



Public Health Nursing Heceipts:

Cancer Society % 617.40

School Contracts 6,223.98

Federal Funds (H.H. Project) 7,940,00

Headstart 805.20

Medicare 1,001.59
Total Receipts $16,5688,17
Public Health Nursing Expenditures:

Salaries $8,442,00

Travel 776.15

Equipment 436,00

#P,E,R.S. & Workmens Compensation 664,00
Total Expenditures $10,381.,15
Unpaid Employees Deductions $200.49
Balance Public Health Nursing Fund 12/31/66 $6,470,51

* Transferred to Health Fund.

Food Service Receipts:

Licenses $4,595.,00
Total Receipts $4,595,00
Food Service Expenditures:

Salary $3,773.00

Treasurer State of Ohio 822,00
Total Food Service Expenditures $4595.00
Unpaid Employee Deduction $ 51.20
Balance Food Service Account 12/31/66 $ 51,20



TUSCARAWAS COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

Health Account Receipts:

Township Taxes
Village Taxes
Dover' City Taxes

Uhrichsville City Taxes

County State Subsidy
Dover State Subsidy

FINANCIAL

Uhrichsville State Subsidy

County Federal Funds
Dover Federal Funds

Uhrichsville Federal Funds

Meat Inspection Fees
Food Handling Licenses
Trailer Park Licenses
Milk Permits

Scavanger Permits

Sewage Disposal Permits

Well Permits
Rabies Vaccine

Te Be & Health Association

3/10th Mill Levy

Total Receipts
Balance 12/31/65

Transferred from Public Health Nursing

Total Funds

Health Account Expenditures:

Salaries
Travel

Expense of Board Members

Medical Supplies
Equipment

Other Expense
Stationery & Supplies
Rent

P.EsReS,

Workmens Compensation

Total Expenditures
Unpaid Employees Deductions

Balance 12/31/66

REPORT 1966

$10,126.12
4,561.38
5,033,95
1,117.75
1,545.00
1,545,00
1,545.00
1,350.,00
250,00
300.00
1,718.55
140,00
105,00
37.00
60.00
3,720.00
1,480.00
32,06
2,500,00

53,199.97

$76,622.71
6,263.44
364.32
212,96
7455
2,000.09
2,016.03
2,880.00
6,143.66

1,717.68

$90,366.78
7,123%61

664.00

$98,154,39

$98,218.44

$154,20

$90,15



