#### TUSCARAWAS COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

#### ANNUAL REPORT - 1966

The Health Department Staff at the end of 1966 consisted of: A full time Health Commissioner, eight Registered Nurses, four Sanitarians and five Clerks.

The following is a compilation of the efforts of this staff during 1966 to promote Public Health in Tuscarawas County.

#### 1. Inservice Training:

Total Cases Registered Patients in T.O. Hospitals

Patients in own homes

	Cardiac Workshop Rehabilitation Workshop Pediatric Cardiac Clinic Food Supervisors Seminar Rehabilitation Seminar	<pre>2 weeks, attended by one 2 weeks, attended by two 1 day, attended by four 2 days, attended by one 1 day, attended by Healt</pre>	Public He Public He Sanitaria	Wealth Nurses Balth Nurses Ban
2.	Health Information Activit	ies:		
	Talks given to various clu Radio Programs, participat Meetings attended in inter Newspaper Releases	ion in		19 65 13 98
3.	Acute Communicable Disease	Control:		
	Cases Reported Home Nursing Visits			25 62
4.	Venereal Disease Control:			
	Cases Reported Gonorrhea 5 Syphilis 2			7
	Home Nursing Visits to cor Auxiliary Visits	ntacts and suspects		24 32
5.	Immunization Clinic:			
	Immunizations Given DPT 736 DT 319 Polio 416		2,	,106
	Smallpox 575 Typhoid 36 Flu 24	5		
6.	A. New Cases of Tuberculo	osis		5

27

20

	9.	Number of X-rays taken at Clinic Number of tuberculosis suspects found Number of inactive cases found Number of non-tuberculosis pathology found (Cancer 1, Cardiac 86, other 58)	3,865 10 6 145
	C.	Tuberculin Testing	
		Number of persons skin tested	3,581
		Number of reactors found	68
		Number of reactors x-rayed	63
		Number of contacts to reactors x-rayed	64
		New cases found	0
		(This testing was in the schools, grades 1, personnel)	9 and 12 plus school
	D.	Tuberculosis Nursing Service given to:	
		Cases	31
		Contacts	96
		Suspects	11
		Others	177
7.	Mat	(Home nursing visits for guidance, therapy ernal Health Services:  Number of patients receiving service  Number of home nursing visits	and auxiliary 1,011)  11 33
_	<b></b> .		
8.	Chi	ld Health Services:	
	Α.	School Health:	
		Examinations conducted	84
		Vision screenings	10,530
		Rescreened	2,183
		Referred	1,119
		Referrals completed	806
		Hearing screenings	2,628
		Rescreened	166
		Threshold tests	98
		Referred	41
		Referrals completed	19
		Other screenings	1,476
		Referred	8
		Referrals completed	1
		School Enrollment 1-12 grade	
		Public Schools 15,169 Parochial Schools 1.381	
		Parochial Schools 1,381	
		From records submitted to the schools it was tudents had received physical examinations physician and the following immunizations had received schools.	from their family

1,821 1,776

1,748

entering school:

D.P.T. Polio Smallpox

	8.	Total Auxil:	r of children receiving home nursing visite number of home nursing visits iary visits rals made	3	473 921 471 133
9.	Num Num	ber of ber of	rsing Service: persons receiving nursing service home nursing visits visits		56 300 123
10.	Num Num	ber of ber of	sing Service: persons receiving home nursing visits home nursing visits visits		4 6 3
11.	New Pred Numi Numi Numi	Cases vious ( ber of ber of ber of	Rheumatic Fever Program: Reported cases carried patients on preventative therapy patients receiving home nursing service home nursing visits Auxiliary		31 322 201 105 202 147
12.	Numl Numl	ber of	isease and Adult Health Program: persons receiving home nursing visits home nursing visits Auxiliary Visits		93 714 170
13.	Numi Numi Numi	ber of ber of ber of	alth Services:  persons receiving home nursing visits  home nursing visits  Auxiliary visits		2 <b>3</b> 39 18
Vita:	l Red	cords:			
	Α.	Total	Records: Births Reported 1966 cting Affidavites filed		1,352 39
	В.	Total	Records: Death Reported 1966 Government Causes of Death: Diseases of Heart & Circulatory System Cancer Strokes etc. Diseases of Respiratory System	401 95 67 47	754
		5.	Accidents	38	

# Environmental Sanitation Programs:

1.	Water supply and waste disp A. Water supplies	osal:	Consultations	Inspections	Water Samples
	Municipal		49	15	404
	Semi public		36	29	126
	Private		123	303	259
	B. Sewage disposal				
	Municipal		18	4	
	Semi public		88	62	
	Private		281	480	
	C. Garbage and refuse		58	42	
	D. Plumbing		6		
2.	Buildings and places	Number			
	A. Schools	38	2	29	
	B. Rest homes	18	26	13	
	C. Trailer parks	5	33	17	
	D. Camps, parks, resorts	11	7	18	
	E. Housing	-	2	4	
	F. Swimming places	13	14	13	
3.	Food and milk programs				
	A. Food service operations	395	139	532	36
	8. Food handl <b>ing</b>	138	43	173	13
	C. Dairy farms	1	7	11	
	D. Milk plants	1	22	6	1
	E. Meat plants	7	31	21	1
4.	Nuisances		274	454	
5.	Insect control		1		
6.	Rodent control		1		
7.	Rabies control		103	264	
	Heads taken to Cuyahoga F Skunk 3; chipmunk 1; dog rabbit 1; groundmole 1; f Heads found positive for	6; ground ox 2; wea	dhog 1; rat 1; squ asel 1; hamster 3.	irrel 1; bat	es check: 29 2; cat 6;

Heads found positive for rabies - 0. Series of rabies vaccine given - 3.

8. Laboratory Services:	Tuscarawas County Lab	Steubenville City Lab
Water plate counts	4	
Water coliform counts	4	
Milk plate counts	69	15
Milk coliform counts	66	12
Butter fat tests		6
Milk phosphatase tests	45	7
Sediment tests	6	
Inhibitory tests		17

# SOURCE OF FUNDS REPORT

# TUSCARAWAS COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

# 1966

\$53,199.97	OR	48% from 3/10 th Mill Levy	23% from 22 Townships 12% from Dover City 10% from 17 Villages
\$23,035.78	OR	21% from Fees and Licenses	3% from Uhrichsville City
\$10,126.12	OR	9% from 22 Townships	
\$ 9,840.00	OR	8% from Federal Funds	
\$ 5,033.95	OR	5% from Dover City	
\$ 4,635.00	OR	4% from State Subsidy	
\$ 4,561.33	OR	4% from 17 Villages	
\$ 1,117.75	OR	1% from Uhrichsville City	
		Per Capita Assessed Valuation	Per Capita Per Capita from Appropriation 3/10th Levy for Health
Dover		\$3,413.46	\$.41 \$1.05
22 Townships		2,685.78	.32 .87
17 Villages		2,258.55	.27
Uhrichsville		1,599.70	.19 .53
Combined Health District		2,614.50	$.31\frac{1}{2}$ $.80\frac{1}{2}$
Per Capita Appropriation from Levy Per Capita Appropriation from Combined Health District Per Capita from Licenses and Fees Per Capita from Federal Funds Per Capita from State Subsidy  \$ .80\frac{1}{2}\$ .31\frac{1}{2}\$ .36 .15 .07			
Total Per Capita for Health 1966			\$1.70

#### Public Health Nursing Heceipts:

Cancer Society	\$ 617.40
School Contracts	6,223.98
Federal Funds (H.H. Project)	7,940.00
Headstart	805.20
Medicare	1,001.59

Total Receipts \$16,588.17

#### Public Health Nursing Expenditures:

Salaries		\$8,442.00
Travel		776.15
Equipment		436.00
*P.E.R.S. & Workmens	Compensation	664.00

Total Expenditures \$10,381.15

Unpaid Employees Deductions \$200.49

Balance Public Health Nursing Fund 12/31/66 \$6,470.51
\* Transferred to Health Fund.

#### Food Service Receipts:

Licenses \$4,595.00

Total Receipts \$4,595.00

#### Food Service Expenditures:

Salary \$3,773.00
Treasurer State of Ohio 822.00

Total Food Service Expenditures \$4595.00

Unpaid Employee Deduction \$ 51.20

Balance Food Service Account 12/31/66 \$ 51.20

# TUSCARAWAS COUNTY GENERAL HEALTH DISTRICT

# FINANCIAL REPORT 1966

# Health Account Receipts:

Township Taxes	\$10,126.12
Village Taxes	4,561.38
Dover City Taxes	5,033,95
Uhrichsville City Taxes	1,117.75
County State Subsidy	1,545.00
Dover State Subsidy	1,545.00
Uhrichsville State Subsidy	1,545.00
County Federal Funds	1,350.00
Dover Federal Funds	250.00
Uhrichsville Federal Funds	300.00
Meat Inspection Fees	1,718.55
Food Handling Licenses	140.00
Trailer Park Licenses	105.00
Milk Permits	37.00
Scavanger Permits	60.00
Sewage Disposal Permits	3,720.00
Well Permits	1,480.00
Rabies Vaccine	32.06
T. B. & Health Association	2,500.00
3/10th Mill Levy	53,199.97

Total Receipts	\$90,366.78
Balance 12/31/65	7,123:61
Transferred from Public Health Nursing	664.00

Total Funds \$98,154.39

# Health Account Expenditures:

Salaries	\$76,622.71
Travel	6,263.44
Expense of Board Members	364.32
Medical Supplies	212.96
Equipment	7.55
Other Expense	2,000.09
Stationery & Supplies	2,016.03
Rent	2,880.00
P.E.R.S.	6,143.66
Workmens Compensation	1,717.68

Total Expenditures \$98,218.44

Unpaid Employees Deductions \$154.20

Balance 12/31/66 \$90.15